

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

GERALD A. FAST, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

APPLEBEE'S INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Acting Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

MARIA VAN BUREN
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Room N-2716
200 Constitution Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings	3
B. The District Court's Decision	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE DEPARTMENT'S INTERPRETATION OF ITS LEGISLATIVE RULE, WHICH ESTABLISHES A TWENTY PERCENT LIMITATION FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF DUTIES "RELATED" TO THE TIPPED OCCUPATION BEYOND WHICH THE TIP CREDIT WOULD NOT BE AVAILABLE, IS REASONABLE AND THUS IS ENTITLED TO CONTROLLING DEFERENCE	
10	
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<u>Anderson v. Mount Clemens Pottery Co.,</u> 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	8, 24, 25
<u>Arnold v. Ben Kanowsky, Inc.,</u> 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	24
<u>Ash v. Sambodromo, LLC,</u> 676 F. Supp.2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	16, 20, 26
<u>Auer v. Robbins,</u> 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	16
<u>Barcellona v. Tiffany English Pub., Inc.,</u> 597 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1979)	24
<u>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.,</u> 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	10
<u>Belt v. EmCare, Inc.,</u> 555 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2006)	16
<u>Brennan v. Plaza Shoe Store, Inc.,</u> 522 F.2d 843 (8th Cir. 1975)	10
<u>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan,</u> 417 U.S. 188 (1974)	24, 25
<u>Culpepper v. Schafer,</u> 548 F.3d 1119 (8th Cir. 2008)	15
<u>Dole v. Bishop,</u> 740 F. Supp. 1221 (S.D. Miss. 1990)	20
<u>Driver v. AppleIllinois, LLC,</u> 265 F.R.D. 293 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	21, 24
<u>Fast v. Applebee's Int'l, Inc.,</u> 502 F. Supp. 2d 996 (W.D. Mo. 2007)	5
<u>Fast v. Applebee's Int'l, Inc.,</u> 2010 WL 816639 (W.D. Mo. 2010)	4 & passim

Cases -- continued

<u>Hertz v. Woodbury County, Iowa,</u> 566 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2009)	25
<u>Hodgson v. Frisch's Dixie, Inc.,</u> 1971 WL 837 (W.D. Ky. 1971)	20
<u>Holder v. MJDE Venture, LLC,</u> 2009 WL 4641757 (N.D. Ga. 2009)	20
<u>Kilgore v. Outback Steakhouse of Fla., Inc.,</u> 160 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 1998)	18, 19
<u>Klem v. County of Santa Clara, Cal.,</u> 208 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2000)	10
<u>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd v. Coke,</u> 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	15, 16, 17
<u>McDonnell v. City of Omaha, Neb.,</u> 999 F.2d 293 (8th Cir. 1993)	22, 24
<u>Myers v. The Copper Cellar Corp.,</u> 192 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 1999)	14
<u>Murray v. Stuckey's, Inc.,</u> 50 F.3d 564, 569 (8th Cir. 1995).....	16
<u>Pedigo v. Austin Rumba, Inc.,</u> -- F. Supp. 2d --, 2010 WL 2730462 (W.D. Tex. 2010)	24
<u>Pellon v. Business Representation Int'l, Inc.,</u> 528 F. Supp.2d 1306 (S.D. Fla. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 291 Fed. Appx. 310 (11th Cir. 2008)	21
<u>Reich v. Miss Paula's Day Care Ctr., Inc.,</u> 37 F.3d 1191 (6th Cir. 1994)	7
<u>Roussell v. Brinker Int'l, Inc.,</u> 2008 WL 2714079 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	20
<u>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,</u> 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	10

Cases -- continued

Spinden v. GS Roofing Prod. Co., Inc.,
94 F.3d 421 (8th Cir. 1996) 22, 24

Townsend v. BG Meridian, Inc.,
2005 WL 2978899 (W.D. Okla. 2005) 21

Statutes:

29 U.S.C. 1292(b) 6

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938,
as amended; 29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*,

29 U.S.C. 202(a) 10
29 U.S.C. 202(b) 10
29 U.S.C. 203(m) 1 & passim
29 U.S.C. 203(t) 8, 11, 19
29 U.S.C. 204(a) 2
29 U.S.C. 204(b) 2
29 U.S.C. 211(c) 25
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(10) 22
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(15) 22
29 U.S.C. 213(b)(2) 22
29 U.S.C. 213(b)(6) 21
29 U.S.C. 213(b)(3) 21
29 U.S.C. 213(b)(17) 22
29 U.S.C. 213(c)(6) 21
29 U.S.C. 213(c)(6)(G) 22
29 U.S.C. 216(b) 4
29 U.S.C. 216(c) 2, 4
29 U.S.C. 217 2

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 516.28(a)(4) 24
29 C.F.R. 516.28(a)(5) 24
29 C.F.R. 531.56(e) 1 & passim

29 C.F.R. 552.5 22
29 C.F.R. 552.6 22, 23

29 C.F.R. 783.32 22
29 C.F.R. 786.1 22-23
29 C.F.R. 786.100 22-23
29 C.F.R. 786.150 22-23

29 C.F.R. 786.200	23
Miscellaneous:	
32 Fed. Reg. 13575 (Sept. 28, 1967)	16
Fed. R. App. P., Rule 29	1
Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Field Operations Handbook ¶30d00(b) (1988)	24
Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Field Operations Handbook ¶30d00(e) (1988)	6, 12 & passim
Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Field Operations Handbook ¶30d04(b) (1988)	17, 19
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1966, Pub. L. 89-601, § 602, 80 Stat. 830 (1966)	16
Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974)	24
United States Dep't of Labor Wage & Hour Opinion Letters,	
Opinion Letter WH-352 dated Aug. 12, 1975	25
Opinion Letter, FLSA-895, dated Aug. 8, 1979	14
Opinion Letter, WH-502, 1980 WL 141336, dated March 28, 1980	13, 14, 16
Opinion Letter, FLSA-854, dated Dec. 20, 1985	14, 15
Opinion Letter FLSA1260, dated July 12, 1994	22
Opinion Letter, FLSA2009-023, dated Jan. 16, 2009	15
Occupational Information Network , O*Net available at http://online.onetcenter.org/link/summary/353031.00@Tasks	28

Miscellaneous - continued

Occupational Information Network, O*Net available at http://www.onetcenter.org/overview.html (last visited Aug. 10, 2010)	28
S. Rep. No. 93, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. 690 (1974)	25
United States Dep't of Labor, Wage and Hour Fact Sheet 15: Tipped Employees Under the Fair Labor Standards Act at http://www.dol.gov/whd/regs/compliance/whdfs15.pdf	13
